
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 3rd September, 2020
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams
Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 11 June 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020 (Pages 5 - 8)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - 28 JULY 2020 

6  Balmoral Estate (Pages 9 - 16)
Minute 209 (Agenda Item No. 11 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

7  Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling (Pages 17 - 36)
Minute No. 212 (Agenda Item No. 14 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

8  Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the Borough (Pages 37 - 56)
Minute No. 213 (Agenda Item No. 15 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

9  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 
To receive an update on the progress of the in-depth scrutiny project for 2019/20.

Members:

Cllr D Garston (Chair), Cllr D McGlone (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr D Burzotta, Cllr D Cowan, Cllr 
T Cox, Cllr P Collins, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr M Dent, Cllr S George, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr 
H McDonald, Cllr D Nelson, Cllr I Shead, Cllr M Stafford, Cllr S Wakefield and Cllr P Wexham

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 11th June, 2020
Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones, K Robinson, M Terry, R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members), A Griffin, J Chesterton, T Forster, M Marks, L Reed, J Ruffle, 
J Williams, A Agba, P Bates, G Halksworth, A Keating, T MacGregor, 
S Meah-Sims, C Robinson, T Row, S Tautz and C Woodcraft

Start/End Time: 6.00 - 9.00 pm

40  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

41  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public relating to business included in the 
agenda for the meeting.

42  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members) - Interest in the referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Cllr D Burzotta - Minute 44 (Initial Local Financial Assessment of COVID-19) - 
Interests in local family business and as local property landlord - Interest;

(c) Cllr P Collins - Minute 45 (Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report) - Season ticket 
holder of Southend United Football Club - Interest;

(a) Cllr M Davidson - Minute 43 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Volunteer with 
Southend Food Bank - Non-pecuniary interest, Minute 43 (Initial Local Financial 
Assessment of COVID-19) - Director of South Essex Homes - Non-pecuniary 
interest;

(b) Cllr I Gilbert - Minute 43 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Council representative 
on the Board of Southend Association of Voluntary Services (SAVS) - Non-pecuniary 
interest;

(c) Cllr A Jones - Minute 45 (Urgent Item of Business - SO46 report) - Council’s 
representative on governing body of Southend Adult Community College - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(d) Cllr M Terry - Minute 45 (Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report) - Season ticket 
holder of Southend United Football Club - Interest; and

Public Document Pack

1

4



(e) Cllr R Woodley - Minute 45 (Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report) - Wife is a 
season ticket holder of Southe
[...]
 the pandemic and for their 
contribution to the delivery of new, adapted and existing services in difficult circumstances. 
The Leader also extended his thanks to National Health Service staff and other key 
workers for their dedication in responding to issues arising from the pandemic

Resolved:

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted;

2. That, in the light of the impact of Covid-19, the proposed approach to recovery, including 
the use of the Southend 2050 programme to drive the Borough and Council’s recovery 
phase and in that context undertake a review of the Southend 2050 outcomes and 
roadmap content, be approved;

3. That the residents, staff, businesses and partners be thanked for all their efforts to date 
in responding to the pandemic;

4. That the governance arrangements for overseeing preparations for a local outbreak of 
Covid-19 and the production and implementation of a Local Outbreak Control Plan be put 
in place, as outlined in paragraph 4.15.5 of the submitted report.   This will see the 
establishment of an Outbreak Control Oversight Board and a Local Health Protection 
Board as sub-groups of the Health and Wellbeing Board; and

2



5. That it be noted that the executive decisions, that would otherwise go to Cabinet, relating 
to the arrangements for local outbreak planning, the Council’s role in supporting the NHS 
test, trace and isolate programme and associated matters, will be dealt with under the 
Council’s SO 46 procedure, with additional consultation with the 4 Group Leaders in the 
case of strategic matters.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: I Gilbert

44  Initial Local Financial Assessment of COVID-19 

The Committee considered Minute 25 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June 2020, 
which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources), which provided a high-level initial assessment of the local 
financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the minimisation of its impact on local 
residents and businesses and the future sustainability of service provision. The report also 
outlined the Council’s initial response to the financial challenges presented by the 
pandemic over the short and medium term, although councillors were advised that 
assumptions and understanding of many contributory factors were under constant review.

Councillors were advised that it was currently too early to assess the overall economic 
impact of COVID-19, but that it was currently estimated that the original lockdown 
arrangements could cost the authority around £2.5m-£3.0m each month and that effective 
management of the short and medium-term financial challenges arising from the pandemic 
would be important going forward, whilst continuing to provide support for local residents 
and businesses. 

The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) highlighted areas of central Government 
support that had been received by the Council, including a number of elements of 
passported funding and reported that the pandemic had had a significant effect in terms of 
a number of universal income areas. The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) also 
gave an oral update on the latest announcements by the government regarding potential 
emergency grant funding since the publication of the report.

The relevant members of the Cabinet were also in attendance to answer questions raised 
by councillors at the meeting.

Resolved: 

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Council’s initial assessment of the local financial impact of the unprecedented 
challenges that has been caused by the pandemic, be noted;

2. That the proposed tactical and strategic response to managing the financial challenges, 
be noted; and

3. That regular reports be presented to future Cabinet meetings, which will provide updated 
assessments on the Council’s financial position and outline any changes to the Council’s 
strategy and range of assumptions.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: I Gilbert

3



45  Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report 

This matter was considered at the meeting as an urgent additional item of business on the 
basis of its relevance to the report on the Council’s response to COVID-19. The Scrutiny 
Committee had before it the report made to the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 June 2020 and 
the associated Minute 26 of that meeting.

With the agreement of the Chair, the Committee considered a report setting out details of 
the following decisions that had been implemented pursuant to Standing Order 46 (Urgent 
Action) during the period of the COVID-19 pandemic and were of relevance to the earlier 
report on the Council’s response to the pandemic:

(a) 1.1 Covid-19 - Rent Arrangements for Council Commercial Tenants; and
(b) 1.2 Roots Hall and Fossetts Farm – Tenants

There was no debate on the report by councillors.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: As appropriate to each item

Chairman:

4



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 9th July, 2020
Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members), Councilor M Borton, Councillor K Evans, A Lewis, 
J Chesterton, J Ruffle, J Williams, E Cook, G Halksworth, M Sargood, 
T Row and S Tautz

Start/End Time: 6.30pm - 7.20 pm

134  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

135  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Cllr P Wexham - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Board member of South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(c) Cllr M Davidson - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes - 
Non-pecuniary interest;

(d) Cllr S Wakefield - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Sub-contractor for South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(e) Cllr D McGlone - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Previous involvement with residents of Lundy 
Close - Non-pecuniary interest; and

(f) Cllr M Borton - Minute 138 (Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including 
Acquisitions Programme - Update) - Board member of South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest.

136  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee.

137  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020 

Public Document Pack

5

5



Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

138  Housing and Regeneration Pipeline, Including Acquisitions Programme - Update 

The Committee considered Minute 857 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 February 
2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director (Housing and Growth), that provided an update on the 
pipeline of housing and development opportunities across the borough and presented 
proposed new arrangements to support housing delivery and wider benefits.

Resolved:

That the following decisions and recommendations of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the progress on the Acquisitions Programme for Council Housing as set out in 
sections 3.5 – 3.9 of the submitted report, be noted.

2. That the progress of the first phase of housing and development pipeline sites currently 
in delivery as set out in sections 3.10 – 3.13 of the report, be noted.

3. That it be noted that the new arrangements for the LLP have been settled and the legal 
work is being completed to establish the new arrangements pursuant to minute 324 of 
Cabinet 17 September 2019 and Policy and Resources Scrutiny Minute 404 on 10 October 
2019.

Recommended:-

4. That the proposed new arrangements for the LLP including (i) to (viii) below, be 
approved:

(i) The updated aims and objectives for the LLP for 2020-2030 as set out in sections 3.13 
to 3.34 of the report, including the housing model.

(ii) Establishing the new Procedure Agreement and Members Agreement between PSP 
Facilitating Limited (1), Southend on Sea Borough Council (2) and the LLP (3) and 
delegating authority to the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) to finalise 
and complete the Agreement.

(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, including dealing with any future changes to 
such appointments, to:

a. Appoint the Council representatives to the LLP Partnership Board.

b. Appoint the members of the Partnership Board and the Partnership Executives. 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Partnership Board, to:

a. Agree the re-branding of the LLP (creation of a new trading name),

b. The commitment (on behalf of the Council) to funds for feasibility and project delivery 
within budgets already approved for housing and development delivery,

6



c. Following a Cabinet decision to opt land in to the LLP for the delivery of agreed 
objectives, to progress the development of the land through the LLP in accordance with the 
objectives for that land subject to each project clearing the required financial and legal due 
diligence tests.

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Property & Commercial to request that the LLP 
consider the initial feasibility of sites following their appraisal through the development 
pipeline process (noting that Cabinet approval will be required prior to any site being legally 
opted in to the LLP for delivery).

(vi) That any necessary amendments be made to the Constitution to reflect the 
recommendations in 4 above.

(vii) That it be noted that the matters identified in Appendix 1 to the report are matters 
which will be reserved for the Shareholder Board.

5. That, subject to Council approval, an initial budget of £5 million be identified in the 
Capital Programme for the delivery of housing through the LLP and authority be delegated 
to the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) to finalise the terms and make loans to 
the LLP within the allocated budget to enable delivery of development in accordance with 
the principles of the PSP Housing Model and subject to any schemes delivering an 
appropriate and sustainable return on investment.”

Note: The decisions in 1-3 above constitute Executive functions. The decisions in 4-5 
above constitute Council functions. 
Cabinet Members: Cllr I Gilbert and Cllr R Woodley

139  Seaway Car Park 

The Committee considered Minute 866 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 February 
2020, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources), that provided an update 
on the current situation in relation to the Seaway Car Park and presented options to enable 
Cabinet to decide how it wished to proceed in relation to the proposed development of the 
car park and associated land.

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair indicated that he intended to take this item 
together with the following agenda item (Item 7 - Notice of Motion - Seaway Car Park 
Development), as the two matters were related to similar issues.

Resolved:

1. That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That option 2 set out in the submitted report be approved, namely the Council maintains 
its support for the Development and does not serve notice to terminate the Agreement at 
least until such time as the final decision has been made on the planning application 
18/02302/BC4M.

Such support would be maintained on the basis of:

- The economic case including the significant job opportunities that the development 
will bring;

- The contribution to the Council’s published Ambition and Outcomes;
- The level of commitment made by the Council and Turnstone;
- The desire to maintain the currently committed tenants;
- The progress which has been made to date;
- The reduced risk of the Homes England funding claw back.

7



2. That while the planning appeal is running, negotiations be progressed with Turnstone 
about the possibility of a lease-wrapper/income strip lease model to accelerate delivery and 
provide additional rent for the Council through a different model and any other matters 
which would accelerate delivery.”

2. That the decision of the Cabinet and the Notice of Motion be referred to full Council 
for consideration in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr R Woodley

140  Notice of Motion - Seaway Car Park Development 

This item was taken together with the previous agenda item (Item 6 - Seaway Car Park), as 
the two matters were related to similar issues.

141  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), which provided an update on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny 
projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year.  The report also 
provided information about the work that had been carried out by each of the scrutiny 
committees during the previous year.

Resolved:

1. That the Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny project due to 
have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

2. That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 municipal year.

3. That no further topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 
during 2020/21.

4. That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
Scrutiny Committees during 2019/20.

Note:  This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:

8



Balmoral Major Works Update July Cabinet Report Number   20/025

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director 

Growth & Housing
To

Cabinet
On

28th July 2020
Report prepared by:

Glyn Halksworth – Director of Housing Development
Mario Ambrose – Executive Director, South Essex Homes

Balmoral Estate Improvement and Structural Work Project

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s)
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2 (Confidential Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise Cabinet on a programme of structural and improvements work 
required at the Balmoral Tower blocks (Grampian, Brecon and Blackdown) and 
to seek agreement to utilise HRA funds for these works. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree to progress with a programme of works to the Balmoral tower 
blocks to include both structural and improvement works (structural 
insulation and heating upgrades) 

2.2 To agree for the Council and South Essex Homes to undertake full 
consultation and engagement with affected residents. 

2.3 To agree a budget of £2.325m to be added to the HRA capital investment 
programme to be funded from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve.

3. Background

3.1 Following routine planned structural surveys of the Council’s housing stock, an 
external consultant (Michael
[...]


29th July 2022 – 27th October 
2022

Works to Floor 3, block 3, including decant 
period

7th October 2022 – 5th January 
2023

Practical Completion for completion of 9th floor. 20th January 2023
Defects liability period – block 1 8th December 2022
Defects liability period – block 2 19th June 2023
Defects liability period – block 3 22nd January 2024

Balmoral House

Final Completion 29th January 2024

15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & 

Environment)
To

Cabinet
On

28 July 2020
Report prepared by: Simon Ford, Head of Community Safety 

The Council’s response to Cycling on Footway (Notice of Motion)   

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources
Cabinet Member (Community Safety): Councillor Martin Terry

1. Purpose of Report

To provide a response to the following Notice of Motion as proposed by Cllr 
Burzotta and Cllr Buck:

During the recent COVID-19 crisis, this town and many others have encouraged 
and seen increased participation in cycling and walking. This is to be welcomed. 
The increased participation in cycling and the continued Government 
encouragement for people to walk means that measures should be taken by this 
Council to ensure that pedestrians are protected in areas where they come into 
close contact with cyclists 
 
This Council therefore resolves that it should:   

1. Include the prohibition of cycling on footpaths and pedestrian areas within the 
Town Centre and Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO).  
 
2. Enable the Community Safety Team and other designated staff to issue fixed 
penalty notices for non-compliance.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet support / agree a legal process to be introduced at Southend Council 
which allows Community Safety Officers or other Council Officers designated with 
CSAS accreditation status (Community Safety Accreditation Scheme) to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals caught cycling on the footpath or in No Cycling 
zones – specifically Southend High Street and Southend seafront from Old 
Leigh to East Beach 

2.2 That Cabinet support / agree the introduction of a legal process at Southend 
Council which allows Community Safety Officers or other Council Officers 

Agenda
Item No.

17

7



2

designated with CSAS accreditation status (Community Safety Accreditation 
Scheme) to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals caught cycling on the 
footway or in No Cycling zones across the whole Borough. 

2.3 That Cabinet agree not to include cycling on footpaths as an addition to the current 
PSPO prohibitions

2.4 That Cabinet acknowledge the Notice of Motion and seek further consultation with 
stakeholders and local community before making decision 

2.5 That Cabinet monitor the new guidance / laws that are due from Government 
regarding the legal use of electric scooters and return to use of electric scooters on 
footpaths at a later date.

3. Background

3.1 The Covid 19 pandemic has seen / been the cause of significant increases in the 
use of bicycles and electric scooters across the Borough. Most users adhere to 
cycling lanes or dismount when approaching a ‘No Cycling zone’.  However, there 
are some that ride on the footpaths ignoring regulations and the safety of 
pedestrian footpath users.  With the increase in both cycle and pedestrian traffic in 
Southend, particularly along the seafront and High St areas, the risk of accidents 
and crashes has heightened, and in the last two or three months a number of 
incidents by which cyclists and pedestrians have been injured as a result of a 
collision have occurred. Most of these incidents have happened when cyclists 
have been riding on the footpath. 

3.2 The number of complaints received by the Community Safety Unit and Police in 
relation to dangerous cycling and or cycling on the footpath (including the use of 
hired electric scooters) continues to increase. On high footfall days, when 
pede
[...]
ce between actively discouraging 
illegal encampments and maintaining access for residents from those who are 
determined to set up illegal encampments without affecting residents’ rights of 
access to their public open spaces.   
 
This Council therefore resolves that it should:   

1. Introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order which requires no person shall 
camp or sleep overnight with or without a tent, or using a motor or other vehicle, 
caravan or any other mobile or static structure [in a public place to which the public 
or a section of the public has or is permitted to have access, whether on payment 
or otherwise] without the express prior written consent of the Council.

Agenda
Item No.

37

8



2

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the proposed NOM and note the current inability of either the 
council or the police to enforced a Public Spaces Protection Order as set out in the 
Notice of Motion. 

2.2 That Cabinet continue to support / agree the current process by which the Council 
and Essex Police approach traveller sites / the traveller community in Southend. 

3. Background

3.1 The Borough of Southend has had a history of traveller incursions and continues 
to do so as do many other localities across Essex and nationally. By no means is 
Southend considered one of the Counties ‘hotspots’ for traveller sites, or 
consistently targeted in large numbers by the traveller community. The Borough 
tends to experience annually, a limited number of incursions at various sites 
across the Borough. Generally, this happens more in the summertime.   

3.2 So far in 2020, the Borough has had 5 incursions at sites which have included 
Trinity Sports Ground, Shoebury Park and St Marys Field. In each of these sites 
Essex Police and the Council work together through a recognised legal process 
which seeks to evict the travellers gathered. 

3.3 The current eviction process is a collaborative approach between Essex Police 
and the council. The police have adv
[...]
pact-on-protected-groups
https://www.bps.org.uk/blogs/guest/psychological-impact-social-distancing-gender-sexuality-and-relationship-diverse
https://www.bps.org.uk/blogs/guest/psychological-impact-social-distancing-gender-sexuality-and-relationship-diverse
https://www.bps.org.uk/sites/www.bps.org.uk/files/Policy/Policy%20-%20Files/Responding%20to%20the%20coronavirus%20-%20psychological%20impact%20on%20older%20people.pdf
https://www.bps.org.uk/sites/www.bps.org.uk/files/Policy/Policy%20-%20Files/Responding%20to%20the%20coronavirus%20-%20psychological%20impact%20on%20older%20people.pdf
https://www.bps.org.uk/sites/www.bps.org.uk/files/Policy/Policy%20-%20Files/Responding%20to%20the%20coronavirus%20-%20psychological%20impact%20on%20older%20people.pdf
https://www.bps.org.uk/sites/www.bps.org.uk/files/Policy/Policy%20-%20Files/Coronavirus%20and%20UK%20schools%20closures%20-%20support%20and%20advice.pdf
https://www.bps.org.uk/sites/www.bps.org.uk/files/Policy/Policy%20-%20Files/Coronavirus%20and%20UK%20schools%20closures%20-%20support%20and%20advice.pdf
https://www.bps.org.uk/sites/www.bps.org.uk/files/Policy/Policy%20-%20Files/Coronavirus%20and%20UK%20schools%20closures%20-%20support%20and%20advice.pdf
https://www.cebm.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/BAME-COVID-Rapid-Data-Evidence-Review-Final-Hidden-in-Plain-Sight-compressed.pdf
https://www.cebm.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/BAME-COVID-Rapid-Data-Evidence-Review-Final-Hidden-in-Plain-Sight-compressed.pdf


20
56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 11 June 2020
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020
	Minutes

	6 Balmoral Estate
	7 Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling
	8 Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the Borough



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 3rd September, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D McGlone (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D Nelson, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry, R Woodley (Cabinet Members), 
Councillor K Evans, A Lewis, L Reed, J Ruffle, J Williams, M Ambrose 
(South Essex Homes), E Cook, S Ford, R Harris, T Holland, C Robinson 
and S Tautz

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.50 pm

279  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

280  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor M Davidson - Minute 284 (Balmoral Estate) - Non-Executive Director of 
South Essex Homes - Non-pecuniary interest;

(c) Councillor S Wakefield - Minute 284 (Balmoral Estate) - Sub-contractor for South 
Essex Homes – Non-pecuniary interest;

(d) Councillor M Dent - Minute 286 (Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the 
Borough) - Former member of scouting organisations - Non-pecuniary interest;

(e) Councillor P Wexham - Minute 284 (Balmoral Estate) - Board member of South 
Essex Homes - Non-pecuniary interest; and

(f) Councillor M Terry - Minute 285 (Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling) - Keen cyclist 
within the Borough - Non-pecuniary interest.

281  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Customer Contact to questions submitted by Mr. D. Webb, which would be sent to the 
questioner as he was not present at the meeting.

282  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 11 June 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2020 be 



confirmed as a correct record and signed.

283  Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020 

Resolved:
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

284  Balmoral Estate 

The Committee considered Minute 209 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth and Housing) 
setting out a programme of structural and improvement works required at the Balmoral 
tower blocks (Grampian, Brecon and Blackdown) and seeking agreement to utilise funding 
from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the works.

In response to questions of councillors with regard to similar works to be undertaken at 
other properties within the Borough, the Leader of the Council agreed to circulate details of 
any currently programmed fire safety and structural or improvement works at other high-
rise tower blocks, to the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved:

That the following decisions and recommendations of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the programme of works to the Balmoral tower blocks, to include both structural 
and improvement works (structural insulation and heating upgrades), be
progressed.

2. That the Council and South Essex Homes undertake full consultation and engagement 
with affected residents.

Recommended:

3. That a budget of £2.325m to be added to the HRA capital investment programme to be 
funded from the HRA Capital Investment Reserve, be approved.”

Note: The decisions in 1 and 2 above constitute an Executive function. The decision in 3 
above constitutes a Council function
Cabinet Member: Cllr I Gilbert

285  Notice of Motion: Footpath Cycling 

The Committee considered Minute 212 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) in response to a 
Notice of Motion presented to the meeting of the Council on 16 July 2020, concerning 
cycling on footways.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the introduction of a legal process at Southend Council which allows Community 
Safety Officers or other Council Officers designated with CSAS accreditation status 
(Community Safety Accreditation Scheme) to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals 



caught cycling on the footway or in No Cycling zones across the whole Borough (including 
Southend High Street and Southend seafront from Old Leigh to East Beach), be approved.

2. That cycling on footpaths not be included as an addition to the current PSPO 
prohibitions.

3. That the Notice of Motion be acknowledged and further consultation be undertaken with 
stakeholders and local communities before making the final decision.

4. That the new guidance/laws that are due from Government regarding the legal use of 
electric scooters and return to use of electric scooters on footpaths at a later date, be 
monitored.”

Note: This is an Executive function
Cabinet Member: Cllr M Terry

286  Notice of Motion: No Overnight Camping in the Borough 

The Committee considered Minute 213 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) in response to a 
Notice of Motion presented to the meeting of the Council on 16 July 2020, concerning no 
overnight camping in the Borough.

Resolved:

(1) That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the proposed Notice of Motion and the current inability of either the Council or the 
police to enforce a Public Spaces Protection Order as set out in the Notice of Motion, be 
noted.

2. That the current process by which the Council and Essex Police approach traveller 
sites/the traveller community in the Borough continues to be supported.”

(2) That this matter be referred to full Council for consideration in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive function
Cabinet Member: Cllr M Terry

287  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 

The Democratic Services Officer reported that it was intended that a meeting of the 
Working Party leading the current in-depth scrutiny project would be arranged in the near 
future, in order to progress the project that had been carried forward from 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note: This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:


